TUCKAHOE COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT Minutes - BUDGET WORK SESSION January 27, 2025

Tuckahoe School Board of Trustees Vice Chairman Robert E. Grisnik convened the Budget Work Session at 6:30 p.m.

The following Board members and District officials were present:

Robert E. Grisnik, Vice Chairman Sean Hattrick, Trustee

Leonard Skuggevik, Superintendent/Principal Doreen Buckley, Assistant Superintendent Fernando Osorio, Business Official Lauri Lenahan, District Clerk Marie Sellers, District Treasurer

The following individuals were also present:

Elizabeth Rodrigues Catherine Tyler Nicole Fischette Jeff Hanhausen Susie Armusewicz

I. Pledge of Allegiance

• Moment of Silence to Honor Timothy M. Gilmartin

Re-Organization Procedures

- Elect Chairperson Oath of Office
 Sean Hattrick nominated Robert E. Grisnik for Chairman, seconded by Robert E. Grisnik, and unanimously carried.
- Elect Vice Chairperson Oath of Office Robert E. Grisnik nominated Sean Hattrick for Vice-Chairman, seconded by Sean Hattrick, and unanimously carried

The District Clerk administered the Oath of Office to the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Trustees.

II. Budget Presentations

- Leonard Skuggevik
 - o 2025 2026 Budget Introduction
 - o Financial Summary Budget Overview
 - Plant Operations and Maintenance Budget
 - o Administration & Benefits Budget

TUCKAHOE COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT Minutes - BUDGET WORK SESSION January 27, 2025

III. Resolutions

Approve: Motion made by Robert E. Grisnik, seconded by Sean Hattrick, and unanimously carried, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: The Board of Trustees hereby approves the following resolutions numbered 1 through 4.

Personnel

1. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees accept with regret the resignation of Catherine Tyler from the position of Special Education Teacher for the purpose of retirement June 30, 2025, as well as any and all benefits in the collective bargaining agreement between the Tuckahoe Common School District and the Tuckahoe Teachers' Association.

Finance

- 2. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve the salary schedule movement for Christine Dorchak from column J22 (\$135,359) to column L22 (\$141,907), effective February 1, 2025.
- 3. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees accept a donation from Barbara and Gary Sanders for the planting of a tree through the Tuckahoe Teachers Association in memory of Board of Trustee, Timothy M. Gilmartin and further request permission to plant this tree on school grounds.
- 4. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve the contract with Sprague Operating Resources for the purchase of gasoline/fuel through the New York State contract (award #23343) for Montauk Bus Co. per the district's five-year agreement. The gasoline/fuel will be used for buses that transport Tuckahoe CSD students, the cost for which will be deducted from Montauk Bus Co. monthly invoices effective January 2025.

IV. Executive Session

At 6:57 p.m., Robert E. Grisnik made a motion to enter into Executive Session to discuss contractual matters, seconded by Sean Hattrick and unanimously carried.

At 7:31 p.m., the Board came out of Executive Session.

At 7:32 p.m., Sean Hattrick made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Robert E. Grisnik, and unanimously carried.

Lauri Lenahan, District Clerk